quarter ended April 30, 2007 include accrued sabbatical expense for all employees who are eligible for sabbatical leave. The Company has
determined that this change in the unrecorded liability on an annual basis, prior to and including the retrospective application of SAB 108
effective February 1, 2004, was not material in any periods prior to and including the year ended January 31, 2006.

Impact of Restatements

The following summarizes the effects of the restatements on net loss and accumulated deficit on each quarter for the periods ended April 30,
2007 and 2006;

Three Months Ended
April 30, 2007 April 30, 2006

Net loss, as previously reported $ (4,503) $ (4,355)

Pre tax restatement adjustments
Sabbatical leave (80) (45)
Capitalization of labor & overhead to inventory �  71
Other comprehensive income �  �
Net loss, as restated $ (4,583) $ (4,329)

8

Edgar Filing: SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

The table below sets forth the effect of the restatement adjustments on the applicable line items within the Company�s Consolidated Balance
Sheet for the period ended April 30, 2007:

As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Other accrued expenses $ 6,554 $ 1,084 $ 7,638
Total current liabilities 46,030 1,084 47,114
Accrued other, long term 0 504 504
Total liabilities 49,234 1,588 50,822
Accumulated deficit (34,644) (1,588) (36,232)
Total stockholders� equity $ 153,499 $ (1,588) $ 151,911
The table below sets forth the effect of the restatement adjustments on the applicable line items within the Company�s Consolidated Statement of
Operations for the period ended April 30, 2007:

As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Costs of revenues:
Products $ 9,362 $ �  $ 9,362
Services 11,643 22 11,665

21,005 22 21,027
Gross profit 17,839 (22) 17,817
Operating expenses:
Research and development 10,299 38 10,337

Selling and marketing 5,766 19 5,785
General and administrative 4,902 1 4,903
Amortization of intangible assets 797 �  797

21,764 58 21,822
Loss from operations (3,925) (80) (4,005)
Loss before income taxes and equity income in earnings of affiliate (3,458) (80) (3,538)
Net loss $ (4,503) $ (80) $ (4,583)
Basic loss per share $ (0.15) $ (0.01) $ (0.16)
Diluted loss per share $ (0.15) $ (0.01) $ (0.16)
The table below sets forth the effect of the restatement adjustments on the applicable line items within the Company�s Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows for the period ended April 30, 2007:

As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (4,503) $ (80) $ (4,583)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accrued expenses 650 80 730
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 1,987 $ �  $ 1,987

9

Edgar Filing: SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

The table below sets forth the effect of the restatement adjustments on the applicable line items within the Company�s Consolidated Balance
Sheet for the period ended January 31, 2007:

As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Other accrued expenses $ 5,884 $ 739 $ 6,623
Total current liabilities 41,016 739 41,755
Total liabilities 42,137 739 42,876
Accumulated deficit (29,685) (739) (30,424)
Total stockholders� equity $ 157,159 $ (739) $ 156,420
The table below sets forth the effect of the restatement adjustments on the applicable line items within the Company�s Consolidated Statement of
Operations for the period ended April 30, 2006:

As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Costs of revenues:
Products $ 9,516 $ (57) $ 9,459
Services 8,344 4 8,348

17,860 (53) 17,807
Gross profit 15,381 53 15,434
Operating expenses:
Research and development 10,207 21 10,228
Selling and marketing 5,217 4 5,221
General and administrative 4,624 2 4,626
Amortization of intangible assets 1,410 �  1,410

21,458 27 21,485
Loss from operations (6,077) 26 (6,051)
Loss before income taxes and equity income in earnings of affiliate (5,693) 26 (5,667)
Net loss $ (4,355) $ 26 $ (4,329)
Basic loss per share $ (0.15) �  $ (0.15)
Diluted loss per share $ (0.15) �  $ (0.15)
The table below sets forth the effect of the restatement adjustments on the applicable line items within the Company�s Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows for the period ended April 30, 2006:

As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (4,355) $ 26 $ (4,329)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Inventories (3,338) (71) (3,409)
Accrued expenses (283) 45 (238)
Net cash used in operating activities $ (5,715) $ �  $ (5,715)

10

Edgar Filing: SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The Company consolidates the financial statements of its wholly owned subsidiaries and all inter-company accounts are eliminated in
consolidation. SeaChange also holds minority investments in the capital stock of certain private companies having product offerings or customer
relationships that have strategic importance. The Company evaluates its equity and debt investments and other contractual relationships with